

SR0179 LRB095 12105 KXB 36019 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the passing of Salvatore D'Anca Sr.; and

WHEREAS, Salvatore D'Anca Sr. was the beloved husband of Gemma, nee Bragagnolo, Jacqueline Burke, the devoted mother of his three oldest daughters; he was the devoted father of Nicole 7 (Carlos) Espinoza, Kristina (John) Stuhlmacher, Lisa, Alma, and Salvatore D'Anca Jr.; he was the fond grandfather of Cynthia, Jazmyne, Alexandra, Mia, and Riley; he was the dear brother of Grace D'Agostino, Rose Lacchei, John D'Anca, and Joseph D'Anca; and he was a dear brother-in-law, uncle, and friend of many; therefore, be it

- 13 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL 14 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with his family and friends, the passing of Salvatore D'Anca Sr.; 15 and be it further 16
- RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 17 18 presented to the family of Salvatore D'Anca Sr. as a symbol of 19 our sympathy.